Michigan stock (�Sotheby�s Michigan Stock�) was converted into one share of Common Stock, $0.01 par value, of Sotheby�s Delaware stock
(�Sotheby�s Delaware Stock�). As a result, holders of Sotheby�s Michigan Stock became holders of Sotheby�s Delaware Stock, and their rights as
holders thereof became governed by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of
Sotheby�s Delaware.

   Sotheby�s has restated its previously reported balances of Common Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital as of December 31, 2008,
December 31, 2007 and January 1, 2007 to reflect the correct $0.01 per share par value of Sotheby�s Delaware Stock. Previously, Common Stock
and Additional Paid-in Capital were incorrectly recorded on the basis of a $0.10 per share par value.

54

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-K

76

Summary of Adjustments and Restatements to Prior Period Presentation�The tables below summarize the
effect of the adjustments and restatements to the prior periods, as described above, on Sotheby�s Consolidated
Financial Statements (in thousands of dollars, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2008

Statement of Operations:
As Previously

Reported

Convertible
Debt

Adjustments As Adjusted

Interest expense $ (36,682) $ (3,303) $ (39,985)
Income before taxes $ 48,477 $ (3,303) $ 45,174
Income tax expense $ 22,347 $ (1,490) $ 20,857
Net income $ 28,269 $ (1,813) $ 26,456
Basic earnings per
share�Sotheby�s common
shareholders $ 0.44 $ (0.05) $ 0.39
Diluted earnings per
share�Sotheby�s common
shareholders $ 0.43 $ (0.05) $ 0.38

December 31, 2008

Balance Sheet:

As
Previously
Reported

Par Value
Restatement

Convertible
Debt

Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Current Assets:
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $ 20,661 $ � $ (124) $ 20,537
Non-Current Assets:
Deferred income taxes $ 74,332 $ � $ (15,161) $ 59,171
Other assets $ 16,715 $ � $ (1,078) $ 15,637
Total Assets $ 1,679,331 $ � $ (16,363) $ 1,662,968

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt $ 329,267 $ � $ (34,794) $ 294,473
Total Liabilities $ 1,125,669 $ � $ (34,794) $ 1,090,875

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par
value $ 6,718 $ (6,046) $ � $ 672
Additional paid-in capital 272,694 6,046 20,244 298,984
Retained earnings 325,478 � (1,813) 323,665
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (51,228) � � (51,228)
Total Shareholders� Equity $ 553,662 $ � $ 18,431 $ 572,093

55

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-K

77

December 31, 2007

Originally
Reported

Par Value
Restatement As Adjusted

(Thousand of dollars)
Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value $ 6,647 $ (5,982) $ 665
Additional paid-in capital 249,453 5,982 255,435
Retained earnings 338,004 � 338,004
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 9,913 � 9,913

Total Shareholders� Equity $604,017 $ � $604,017

January 1, 2007

Originally
Reported

Par Value
Restatement As Adjusted

(Thousand of dollars)
Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value $ 6,473 $ (5,825) $ 648
Additional paid-in capital 197,047 5,825 202,872
Retained earnings 160,055 � 160,055
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (61,888) � (61,888)

Total Shareholders� Equity $301,687 $ � $301,687

Year Ended December 31, 2008

Statement of Cash Flows:
As Previously

Reported

Convertible
Debt

Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 28,269 $ (1,813) $ 26,456

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used by operating
activities:
Deferred income tax expense $ 618 $ (1,490) $ (872)
Amortization of long-term debt discount $ � $ 3,303 $ 3,303
Net cash used by operating activities $ (175,478) $ � $ (175,478)

56

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-K

78

Note C�Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

   Accounting Standards Codification�In June 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the �FASB�) established the FASB Accounting
Standards CodificationTM (the �Codification�) as the sole source of authoritative accounting principles in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America (�GAAP�). The rules and interpretive releases of the Securities and Exchange Commission